



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TEXTRON INC.,

Plaintiff Below-
Appellant,

vs.

ACUMENT GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES,
INC.,

Defendant Below-
Appellee.

REDACTED – PUBLIC VERSION

JULY 29, 2014

No. 204, 2014

Appeal from the March 25, 2014
Decision After Trial Verdict For
Defendant of the Superior Court
Of the State of Delaware in and
For New Castle County in C.A.
No. N10C-07-103 JRJ CCLD

**CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT BELOW -
APPELLEE ACUMENT GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

C. Barr Flinn (No. 4092)
Tammy L. Mercer (No. 4957)
Benjamin Z. Grossberg (No. 5615)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600

*Attorney for Defendant Below -
Appellee Acument Global
Technologies, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
I. The Superior Court’s Interchangeable Use of the Terms Deduction and Reduction.....	8
II. The Superior Court’s Determination that Acument Is Not Entitled To Deductions.....	9
III. Textron’s Arguments that It Is Nonetheless Entitled to a Tax Benefit Offset	12
IV. The Court’s Determination that the Increase in Basis Does Not Constitute a Tax Benefit.....	13
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT ACUMENT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A TAX DEDUCTION (OR REDUCTION) WAS LOGICAL AND WELL SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND THEREFORE SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.	19
A. Question Presented	19
B. Scope of Review	19
C. Merits of the Argument	20
1. Textron’s First Argument Challenges Only The Court’s Contractual Interpretation.....	20
2. The Superior Court’s Contractual Interpretation Should Be Affirmed.	26
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT HOLD THAT ONLY A DEDUCTION WOULD TRIGGER A TAX BENEFIT OFFSET AND ITS INTERCHANGEABLE USE OF THE TERMS DEDUCTION AND REDUCTION WAS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND LOGICAL.	33

A. Question Presented	33
B. Scope of Review	33
C. Merits of the Argument	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 970 A.2d 166 (Del. 2009)	19, 33
<i>Crown Emak Partners, LLC v. Kurz</i> , 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010)	25
<i>Edmisten v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 49 A.3d 1192 (Del. 2012)	35
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365 (Del. 2011)	29
<i>Fletcher Int’l, Ltd. v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 125 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2010)	27
<i>Gamles Corp. v. Gibson</i> , 939 A.2d 1269 (Del. 2007)	19,20
<i>Hoffecker v. Lexus of Wilmington</i> , 36 A.3d 349 (Del. 2012)	35
<i>Lank v. Steiner</i> , 224 A.2d 242 (Del. 1966)	20, 21
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	20
<i>Perry v. Alexander</i> , 21 A.3d 597 (Del. 2011)	35
<i>Sussex Cnty. Dep’t of Elections v. Sussex Cnty. Republican Comm.</i> , 2013 Del. LEXIS 29 (Del. Jan. 16, 2013)	27
RULES	
Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

19 James Wm. Moore et al., Moore’s Federal Practice ¶ 205.05[1] (3d ed. 1999)29

IRS FSA 200048006, Aug. 14, 200023
